first Compensation Year commences on January 1 of the calendar year in which the 
Effective Date occurs; provided that, unless the Effective Date falls on January 1, the Rent 
payable for the first partial Compensation Year shall be prorated on the basis of a three 
hundred and sixty-five (365) day year. 

4.1.2 Tariff Charges.  “Tariff Charges” means all charges due and owing by 
Tenant under the Tariff on account of Tenant’s use and occupancy of the Premises.   

4.1.3 CPI-U.  “CPI-U” means the Consumer Price Index for All Items, All Urban

[...]

Tenant is required to pay to City as more fully set forth in this Agreement. 

4.2 Base Rent; Adjustments Thereof.   As consideration for rights granted in this 

Agreement Tenant shall pay to City in the manner set forth herein without abatement, deduction 
or offset, except as provided herein, the annual Base Rent of Four Hundred Twenty-Nine 
Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars ($429,588) when due, whether or not an invoice for 
same has been received, paid monthly in the amount of Thirty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred 
Ninety-Nine Dollars ($35,799) per month (“Minimum Monthly Rent”) due on or before the first 
day of each month. Notwithstanding the foregoing, during the first Compensation Year, Tenant 
shall only pay the percentage rent described in Section 4.2.1, below, whether the amount of

[...]

(i) cause the same to be discharged of record within 
thirty (30) days after the date of filing the same; or, (ii) otherwise free the Premises from such 
claim, or lien and any action brought to foreclose such lien; or, (iii)  promptly furnish City with a 
bond in the amount of one hundred and twenty five percent    (125%) of the lien, issued by a 
surety company, acceptable to the Executive Director, securing City against payment of such lien 
and against any and all loss or damage whatsoever in any way arising from the failure of Tenant 
to discharge such lien.